

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

IN RE:)

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.)
Subpoena Enforcement Matter)

RECORDING INDUSTRY)
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA)
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Ste. 300)
Washington, D.C. 20001)

v.)

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.)
12405 Powerscourt Drive, Suite 100)
St. Louis, MO 63131)

Miscellaneous Action
Case No. 4:03MC00273CEJ

**CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO QUASH SUBPOENA SERVED BY
RECORDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

Jeffrey R. Bragalone
Matthew P. Harper
McKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500
Dallas, Texas 75201

Stephen B. Higgins
Mark Sableman
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101-1611

Amber H. Rovner
McKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 W. 6th Street, Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701

COUNSEL FOR CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INDEX TO EXHIBITS.....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	4
A. The RIAA’s Subpoena Violates the Protective Provisions of Rule 45(c) Because It Fails To Allow A “Reasonable Time” For Compliance and Imposes Undue Burden.....	5
a) The 7-Day Response Period Demanded by the RIAA Contravenes the Default Minimum of 14 Days in Rule 45.....	6
b) The Response Period Demanded by the RIAA Precludes Charter from Providing Advance Notice to Its Subscribers, As Required by the CCA.....	8
c) The Abbreviated Response Period Demanded by the RIAA Does Not Allow Charter Sufficient Time To Gather the Requested Information.....	9
B. The Subpoena Fails To Comply With the Requirements of the DMCA.....	10
1. The DMCA Requires Identification of the Allegedly Infringed Works.....	10
2. The DMCA Requires Separate Subpoenas for Each Alleged Infringer	11
3. The DMCA Does Not Permit the RIAA To Demand a Subscriber’s E-Mail Address or Telephone Number.....	12
C. Any Order Compelling Compliance Must Protect Charter from the Significant Expense of Responding to the Subpoena Under the DMCA.....	12
IV. CONCLUSION: RELIEF REQUESTED.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7497 (E.D. La. 1996).....	7
<i>Broussard v. Lemons</i> , 186 F.R.D. 396 (W.D. La. 1999).....	14
<i>Donahoo v. Ohio Dept. of Youth Svcs.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 303 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....	6, 7
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Rep. of Iran</i> , 196 F.R.D. 203 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> 305 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>In re Law Firms of McCourts and McGrigor Donald</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20287 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	15
<i>In re Subpoena to SBC Internet Communications, Inc.</i> , action pending as 03-MC-1220 (D.D.C. 2003).....	2
<i>In re The Exxon Valdez</i> , 142 F.R.D. 380 (D.D.C. 1992).....	13, 15
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2003) (“Verizon I”).....	2
<i>In re Verizon Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2003) (“Verizon II”).....	2, 3
<i>Linder v. Calero-Portocarrero</i> , 251 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Mann v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 824 F. Supp. 1190 (S.D. Ohio 1993).....	7
<i>Massachusetts Institute of Technology v. Recording Industry Association of America</i> , No. 1:03-MC-10209-JLT (D. Mass., Aug. 7, 2003).....	3
<i>Pacific Bell Internet Services v. Recording Industry Association of America</i> , action pending as C-03-3560 (N.D. Cal., complaint filed July 30, 2003).....	3
<i>U.S. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 103 F.R.D. 365 (C.D. Cal. 1984).....	15

<i>U.S. v. Woods</i> , 931 F. Supp. 433 (E.D. Va. 1996)	7
--	---

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 512(h) (DMCA Subpoena Provision)	1
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(2)(C)	11
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(3)	11, 12
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(5)	10
17 U.S.C. § 512(h)(6)	6
47 U.S.C. § 522(5)	8
47 U.S.C. § 551 (Cable Communications Act).....	1, 5, 6, 8
47 U.S.C. § 551(a)(2)(C)	8
47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(1).....	5
47 U.S.C. § 551(c)(2)(B)	5, 8
47 U.S.C. at § 551(c)(2)(B)	1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(2)(B)	6, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(A)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(A)(i)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(3)(A)(iv)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45, Adv. Cmte. Note to 1991 Amendment.....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(a)	7
